H-11 Interest on Customer Deposits
H-12 Depreciation Expense
H-13 Amortization Expense
H-14 Transportation and Work Equipment Clearing
H-15 Property Tax Expense
H-16 Postage Increase
H-17 Broadway Rent Expense
H-18 Incentive Compensation and Bonuses
H-19 Customer Collection Costs
H-20 Non-recurring / Non-utility Activity
H-21 Weatherization and Conservation

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009
Revenue Deficiency

Schedule A

Line
No . Description

(a)
Ref.
(b)

Required
Return

(c)

Earnings
Deficiency

(d)

Net Revenue
Deficiency

(e)

1 Rate Base B $622,892,583

2 Rate of Return F 8.434°

3 Required Return $52,534,760 $52,534,760

4 Adjusted Test Year Net Operating Income A-1 29,868,368

5 Earnings Deficiency $22,666,392 $22,666,392

6 Multiply by Income Tax Gross-up Factor 1 .62308

7 Net Revenue Deficiency $36,789,344

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009
Summary of Net Operating Income

Per Books and Adjusted

Schedule A-1

Line
No . Description

(a)

Per
Books
(b)

Adjustments
(c)

As
Adjusted

(d)

REVENUES

1 Operating Base Revenues $732,145,245 ($551,694,538) $180,450,706

2 Other Utility Revenues 6,456,128 6,456,128

3 Total Operating Revenues $738,601,373 ($551,694,538) $186,906,835

OPERATING EXPENSES

4 Distribution Expense $529,514,357 ($501,516,137) $27,998,220

5 Customer Accounts Expense 21,173,183 3,021,752 24,194,935

6 Customer Service and Information Expense 1,183,469 1,966 1,185,435

7 Sales Expense 1,028,158 3,011 1,031,169

8 Administrative and General Expense 51,904,046 1,092,420 52,996,466

9 Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses $604,803,213 ($497,396,987) $107,406,226

10 Depreciation & Amortization Expense $26,971,271 $3,672,552 $30,643,823

11 Interest on Customer Deposits 161,519 (14,928) 146,591

12 Taxes Other Than income 53,762,684 (41,755,912) 12,006,772

13 Total Operating Expenses $685,698,687 ($535,495,276) $150,203,411

14 Operating Income Before Income Tax $52,902,686 ($16,199,262) $36,703,423

15 Less : Income Tax Expense 22,022,840 (15,187,785) 6,835,055

16 Net Operating Income $30,879-846 ($1,011,477)- $29,86 8,368-

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of SouNem Union Company

Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009
Income Tax

Schedule A-2

Line
No . tiesrnpt

(a)
Reference -

(b)

As
AAjustsd

(d)

1 Total Operating Revenues A-1 $186,905,835
2 Total Operalug Expenses A-1 (150 .203.411)
3 Net Operating Income A-1 $38,703,423

4 Equity Portion of SLRP Deferrals $0
5 Less: tnterest on Long Tent Debt (18890,551)
e Total Tax Adjustments S$18,898,561)

7 Net Taxable Income $17,804,862

8 IncomeTax $6,835,055

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY

[…]

Thirteen Months Ending April 30, 2009

Customer Advances

Line
No . Month

(a)

Amount

(b)

1 Apr-08 (13,633,849)

2 May-08 (13,354,019)

3 Jun-08 (13,285,504)

4 Jul-08 (13,053,857)

5 Aug-08 (12,953,206)

6 Sep-08 (12,963,050)

7 Oct-08 (12,828,284)

8 Nov-08 (12,740,058)

9 Dec-08 (12,617,246)

10 Jan-09 (12,337,566)

11 Feb-09 (12,331,139)

12 Mar-09 (12,078,586)

13 Apr-09 (11,882,070)

14 13 Month Total ($166,058,435)

15 13 Month Average ($12,773,726)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Deferred Taxes (Other than SLRP)

Schedule B-4

Line
No. Description

(a)
Amount

(b)

1 Deferred Taxes, MGE Direct Plant as of 4/30/09 ($91,769,376)
2 Deferred Taxes, Corporate Plant (213,096)

3 Total Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (Other than SLRP) ($91,982,473)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Plant In Service
Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Schedule C
Page 1 of 2

Line
No. _Description

(a)

INTANGIBLE P NT

Direct
(b)

Completed
Not ClassTed

(c)

TOW Direct
& Completed

(d)

Corporate
Allocated

(e)

Total
Adjustments

(Q

Total As
Adjusted

(g)

1 1301) Organisation $15,600 $0 $15,600 $0 $0 $15,600

2 (302) Franchises 13,823 0 13,823 D 0 13,823

3 (303) Miscellaneous Intangible 29,961,921 79,684 30,041,605 0 0 30,041,605

4 Total Intangible Plant $29,991344 $79,684 $30,071028 $0 $0 $30,071,028

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

5 (374.1) Land $150,610 $0 $150610 $0 $0 $150,610

6 (374 .2) Land Rights 2,148,602 32,710 2,181,312 0 0 2,181,312

7 (375.1) Structures 8,568,891 15,069 8,583,960 0 0 8,583,960

8 (375 .2) Leasehold Improvements 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 (376) Mains 380,896,494 1,914,931 382,811 425 0 0 382,811,425

10 (378) Mass . &Reg . Station -General 12,343,426 25,342 12,368,768 0 0 12,368,768

11 (379) Me. .. & Reg, Station-City Gate 3,411,645 0 3,411,645 0 0 3,411,645

12 (380) Services 324,943,673 17586 324,961,259 0 (8,350,424) 316,610,835

13 (381) Meters 32,658,905 0.00 32,658,905 0 0 32658,905

14 (382) Meter Installations 77,125,156 35,178 77,160,334 0 0 77,160,334

15 (3831HOUseRegulators 12,733,549 0 12,733,549 0 0 12,733,549

16 (385) Electronic Gas Measuring 380,104 10,559 390,663 0 0 390,653

17 (387) Other Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Total Distribution Plank $855,361,055_ $2,051,375 $857,412430- - $0 ($8,350,42 $849,062,008

GENERALPLANT
19 (389)Land $1,104,164 $0 $1,104,164 $0 $0 $1,104,164

20 (390 .1) Structures 727,399 0 727,399 0 0 727,399

21 (3902) Leasehold Improvements 1,884,544 0 1,684,544 4,436 0 1688,980

22 (391) Furniture & Fixtures 8,108,682 7,552 8,116,234 934,199 0 9,050,433

23 (392 .1) Transportation Eq-Cars andSmall Trucks 0 0 0 0 6,251,827 6,251,827

24 (392 .2) Transportation Eq-HeavyTrucks 6,478,732 0 6,478,732 456,374 6,935,106

25 (393) Stores Equipment 530,991 15,044 546,035 0 127,230 673,265

26 (394) Tools 5,391,276 86,341 5,477,617 0 0 5,477,617

27 (395) Laboratory Equipment - 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 (396) Power Operated Equipment 130,439 0 130,439 0 1,628,800 1,759,239

29 (397 .1) Communication Equipment-AMR 36,190,850 0 38,190,850 0 0 38,190,850

30 (397 .0) Communication Equipment 3,628,004 22,045 3,850,049 0 0 3,850,049

31 (398) Miscellaneous Equipment 468,342 0 468,342 0 0 468,346

32 Total General Plant $66,843,423 $130,982 $66,974,405 $938,635 $8,464,231 $76,377,275

33 Total Original Cost Plant in Service $952,195,822 $2,262,041 $954,457,863 $938,635 $113,807 $955,510,309

34 Accumulated Depreciation and Amortioation (355,141,090) 0 (1155 141,090) 0 3,843,055 (351,298035)

35 Net Plant In Service $597054732 $2,262,041 $599,316 .773 $938,635 $3,956 .862 $604212274

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Plant In Service
TestYear Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Retire

Switch Fleet

TruckAssoc
Inactive

from Lease

With the

Schedule C
Page 2 of 2

Line
No Description

(a)

Services
No . 1
(b)

to Purchase
No . 2
(c)

Apprentice Program
No . 3
(d)

Total
Adjustments

(e)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 (301) Organization
2 (302) Franchises
3 (303) Miscellaneous Intangible 0
4 Total Intangible Plant $0 $0 $0

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
5 (374 .1) Land
6 (374 .2) Land Rights
7 (375 .1) Structures
8 (375.2) Leasehold Improvements
9 (376) Mains & Mains-Cast Iran
10 (378) Mess . & Reg. Station-General
11 (379) Mess. &Reg. Station - City Gate
12 (380)Servkes (8,350,424) (8,350,424)
13 (381) Meters
14 (382) Meter Installations
15 (383) House Regulators
'16 (385) Electronic Gas Metering
17 (387) Other Equipment
18 Total Distribution Plant ($8,350,424) $0 ($8,350,424)

GENERALPLANT
19 (389) Land
20 (390.1) Structures
21 (390 .2) Leasehold Improvements
22 (391) Furniture & Forums
23 (392.1) Transportation Equipment 5,883,827 368,000 6,251,827
24 (392.2) Transportation Equipment 456,374 456,374
25 (393) Stores Equipment 127,230 127,230
26 (394) Tools
27 (395) Laboratory Equipment
28 (396) PowerOperated Equipment 1,528,800 1,628,800
29 (397) Communication Equipment -AMR
30 (397) Communication Equipment
31 (398) Miscellaneous Equipment
32 Total General Plant $0 $8,096,231 - $368,000 $8,464,231

33 Total Original Cost Plant In Service ($8,350,424) $8,096,231

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company

Accumulated Reserves for Depreciation and Amortization
Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Schedule D
Page l Of 2

Line
No . Description

(a)

Test Year
Direct
(b)

Corporate
(c)

Proforma
Adjustments

(d)

TestYear
As Adjusted

(e)

1 Intangible Plant Reserve ($23,089,550) $0 $0 ($23,089,550)

2 Distribution & General Plant Reserve (331,675,603) (375,937) 3,843,055 (328,208,485)

3 Jots)Accumulated Reserves ($354,765154) ($375,937) $3,843,055 ($351,298,035)

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
A Division of Southern Union Company

Accumulated Reserves for Depreciation and Amortization
Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Schedule 0
Page 2 of 2

Line
No . Description

(a)

Adjustments to
Plant in Service

(b)

Deprec .
Rates

(c)

ReareInactive
Services
No . 1
(d)

Switch Fleet from
Leaseto Purchase

No . 2
(a)

Total
Adjustments

(f)

INTANGIBLE PLANT
1 (301) Organization
2 (302) Franchises
3 (303) Miscellaneous Intangible $0 $0
4 Total Intangible Plant $0- - $0 $0

[…]

D.RalerWenlint. EReq 1-Feb94 1-Fe8-97 25eo-98 5Ad-ol 4Aup01 6,419-01 1-0d-04 1-Oct-04 1-Oct-04 1-Apn07 I-AprD7

ReNmDendenq -0-0% -1300% -1-5% -11=7% -2.=1% -22188% -1=8% -1_2% -7)=9% -22=5% -0977% ,22=1% A=8%

Certain, Darden, 3 15,9"1 $ (4,864) $ 0.490 $ (6,108) $ (11,707) S 110,8331 $ 15,425) 3 (9,528) $ (17,4791 S 114,279) $ 14,7471 S (11620) $ (3,219) $ (/ .103)

~Delldelwy $ 1964) S 17.927) $ 112,207) 5 (9,9501 3 (18.0701 $ (17.018) $ 19,0371 $ 1156201 $ 120.4711 S 123280) $ (7,732) $ (192661 $ (5244 $ (6,887)

DuudetNeEarner,Oefidentry S (117,608)

Ouladad9eNwnueDeaden, S (101,5711
(1)-erdudeepppolyft.reflvmdslarMeyea.2002-2004

10.00%

9.00%

8.00%

7.00%

6.00%

5.00%

4.00%

Missouri Gas Energy
COMPARISON OF ACHIEVED RATE OF RETURN

VS. AUTHORIZED RATE OF RETURN

6/30/96 6/30/98 6/30/00 6/30/02 6/30/04 12/31/05 12/31/07

El Achieved Rate of
Return

" Authorized Rate of
Return

Schedule G-4
Page 2 of 2

MISSOURI GAS ENERGY
ADivision ofSouthern Union Company

Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No.

SCHEDULE H
Page 1 of2

Line
No

Main
Amt
(a)

Description
(b)

Test Year
PerBook

(c)

Total
Adjustments

(d)

TestYear
AsAdjusted

(a)

OPERATING REVENUE
1 480 Residential $505,927,343 ($375,766,049) $130,161,294

2 481.1 Commercial 206,472,781 (169,674,976) 36,797,805

3 481 .2 Industrial 8,794,246 (6,658,373) 2,135,873

4 483 Sales for Resale 0 0 0

5 487 Late Payment Charges 445,846 (194,920) 250,926

6 488 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 4,383,636 0 4,383,636

7 489 Transport 10,950,874 2,071,502 13,022,375

8 493 Rent From Property 0 0 0

9 495 Other Gas Revenue 1,626,646 -(1,471,721) 154,925

10 Total Operating Revenue $738,601,373 ($551,694,538) $186,906,835

OPERATING &MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
Operation Expense

11 805 Other Gas Purchases $502,616,530 ($502,616,530) $0

12 807 Purchased Gas Expense 0 0 0

13 859 Other Joint Expense 0 0 0

14 870 Operation, Supervision and Engineering 697,941 (7,589) 690,352

15 871 Distribution and Load Dispatching 27,353 820 28,173

16 872 Compressor Station Labor and Expense 0 0 0

17 874 Mains and Service Expenses 3,113,677 12,156 3,125,833

18 875 Distributing Regulating Station Expenses 813,434 2,983 816,417

19 876 Measuring and Regulating -Station Expenses (3,349) 415 (2,934)

20 877 Measuring and Regulating-Station Expenses 9,159 (844) 8,315

21 878 Meter and House Regulator Expenses 6,422,653 39,169 6,461,822

22 879 Customer Installation Expenses 3,143,640 53,524 3,197,164

23 880 Other Expenses (867,405) 867,684 279

24 881 Rents 186,376 0 186,376

25 Total Operation Expense $516,160,009 ($501,648,217) $14,511,798

Maintenance Expense
26 885 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering $1,216,206 $43,052 $1,259,258

27 886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements 113,741 (260) 113,481

28 887 Maintenance of Mains 9,609,573 69,795 9,679,368

29 889 Mainl. ofMeasuring and Reg. Stal Equip-General 699,627 4,291 703,918

30 890 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 251,595 (154) 251,441

31 891 Maint. of Measuring and Regulating Equipment 25,916 556 26,472

32 692 Maintenance of Services 935,672 9,384 945,056

33 893 Maintenance of Meters and House Regulators 329,361 4,707 334,068

34 894 Maintenance of Other Equipment 172,657 704 173,361

35 Total Maintenance Expenses $13,354,348 $132,074 $13,486,422

36 Total Distribution Expense $529,514,357 ($501,516,137) $27,998,220

Customer Accounts Expense
37 901 Supervision $262,744 ($7,278) $255,466

38 902 Meter Reading Expense 943,699 8,151 951,850

39 903 Customer Records and Collection Expense 12,057,003 1,043,737 13,100,740

40 904 UncollectibleAccounts 7,866,016 1,978,602 9,844,618

41 905 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expense 43,721 (1,461) 42,260

42 Total CustomerAmounts Expenses $21,173,183 $3,021,752 $24,194,935

CustomerService and Informational Expense
43 907 Supervision $0 $0 $0

44 908 Customer Assistance 1,105,288 1,966 1,107,254

45 909 Informational and Instructional Advertising Exp. 78,181 0 78,181

46 910 Miscellaneous CustomerAmounts Expense 0 0 0

47 Total Cust Service and Information Exp. $1,183,469 $1,966 $1,185,435

Sales and Advertising Expense
48 911 Supervision $0 $0 $0

MISSOURI GASENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company

Test Year Ending December 31, 2008 Updated throughApnl 30, 2009

Distribution of Revenue and Expense Adjustments by Account No .

SCHEDULE H
Page 2 of 2

Line
No.

Main
Acct. Description
(a) (b)

Test Year
Per Book

(c)

Total
Adjustments

(d)

TestYear
As Adjusted

(e)

49 912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 1,021,699 3,011 1,024,710
50 913 Advertising Expenses 4,813 0 4,813
51 916 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses 1,646 0 1,646
52 Total Sales and Advertising Expenses $1,028,158 $3,011 $1,031,169

Administrative and General Expense
53 920 Administrative and General Salaries $6,996,018 $28,430 $7,024,448

54 921 Office Supplies andExpenses 11,539,458 128,878 11,668,336

55 922 Administrative Expenses Transferred (525,286) 0 (525,286)
56 923 Outside Services Employed 8,677,170 (5,328,218) 3,348,952
57 924 Property insurance 24,300 0 24,300
58 925 Injuries and Damages 1,414,853 1,399,244 2,813,897
59 926 Employee Pensions and Benefits 16,375,933 5,528,543 21,904,476
60 927 Franchise Requirements 0 0 0
61 928 Regulatory Commission Expense 2,584,881 (401,913) 2,182,968
62 930 Miscellaneous General Expenses 2,158,307 0 2,158,307
63 931 Rents 1,022,728 (262,544) 760,184
64 932 Maintenance of General Plant 1,635,884 0 1,635,884
65 Total Administration and General Expense $51,904,046 $1,092,420 $52,996,456

66 Total 0 & MExpense $604,803,213 ($497,396,987) $107,406,226

67 403 Depreciation 25,018,077 2,161,532 27,179,609

68 404,405 Amortization 1,953,194 1,511,020 3,464,214

69 431 Interest on Customer Deposits 161,519 (14,928) 146,591

70 408 Payroll Taxes 2,238,216 394,673 2,632,889
71 408 Property Taxes 6,965,658 2,108,189 9,073,846
72 408 Gross Receipts Tax 44,258,774 (44,258,774) 0
73 408 Other Taxes 300,036 0 300,036

74 408 Taxes Other Than Income $53,762,684 ($41,755,912) $12,006,772

75 TOTAL EXPENSES $685,698,687 ($535,495,27 $150,203,411

76 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX $52,902,686 ($16,199,262) $36,703,423

77 409,410 IncomeTaxes $22,022,840 ($15,187,785) $6,835,055

78 NET OPERATING INCOME $30,879,846 ($1,017,477) $29,868,368

MISSOURI GASENERGY
ADivision of Southern Union Company

Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2008 Updated through April 30, 2009

Distribution of Revenue and Expense AdjustmentsbyAccount No.

Nonrulise 8

Regulatory

Interest on

Jit d Unmlleotible Conxassion Cusionnrona

H-1

142

H-3

H< H-5 H-6 H-7 Hb H-9 1410 H-11

Schedule He
Page l of6

Line
N

Main
Acct

(a)

De cdpb

(b)

OPERATING REVENUE

Test Year Per
Books

(c)

Adi.GLRevl.Test
Y M tg In

fdl

Adi.TestYear
M 9

(e)

Ramov.Pum,.Ga.
C andGRIT 'P

(6

yr ollape Emplatest B